

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

No. 23-0670  
Linn County No. SCSC261751

---

MIMG CLXXII RETREAT ON 6TH LLC,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MACKENZIE MILLER and PARTIES-IN-POSSESSION,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY,  
HONS. JONATHAN HAMMOND, MAGISTRATE JUDGE, AND LARS  
ANDERSON, DISTRICT JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY TO  
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, IOWA LEGAL AID

---

THE WEINHARDT LAW FIRM

Mark E. Weinhardt AT0008280  
2600 Grand Avenue, Suite 450  
Des Moines, IA 50312  
Phone: (515) 244-3100  
E-mail: [mweinhardt@weinhardtlaw.com](mailto:mweinhardt@weinhardtlaw.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF REPLY ISSUES.....	7
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING 15 U.S.C. § 9058(c) PREEMPTS IN PERPETUITY STATE NOTICE PROVISIONS IN STATE ACTIONS BASED ON NONPAYMENT OF RENT.....	7
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN INTERPRETING 15 U.S.C. § 9058(c).....	7
III.  THE PROCEDURAL ISSUES RAISED BY LEGAL AID ARE LARGELY INACCURATE, OUTSIDE THE RECORD, AND IRRELEVANT TO RESOLVING THIS APPEAL.....	8
ARGUMENTS IN REPLY .....	9
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING 15 U.S.C. § 9058(C) PREEMPTS IN PERPETUITY STATE NOTICE PROVISIONS IN STATE ACTIONS BASED ON NONPAYMENT OF RENT. ....	10
A.    The Authorities Relied Upon by Legal Aid Do Not Support a Finding of Congressional Intent to Preempt in 15 U.S.C. § 9058(c).....	11
1. <i>Horizon Homes of Davenport.</i> .....	12
2. <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors.</i> .....	13
B.    Congress Did Not Express a Clear Intent to Extend the 30-Day Notice Requirement Beyond the Expiration of the CARES Act’s Temporary Eviction Moratorium.....	13
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN INTERPRETING 15 U.S.C. § 9058(c).....	17

A.	The District Court Erroneously Found 15 U.S.C. § 9058(c) Unambiguously Declares That Its Extended Notice Period Is Independent from the Rest of 15 U.S.C. § 9058 and Survived Expiration of the Moratorium. ....	18
1.	<i>In Finding That the Extended Notice Provision of 15 U.S.C. § 9058(c) Survived Expiration of the Temporary Moratorium, the District Court Necessarily Added Words to the Subsection That Congress Did Not.....</i>	21
2.	<i>Congress Could Have Reasonably Intended “Temporary” to Mean “For 120 days” Rather than “Indefinitely,” Especially in the Preemption Context. ....</i>	24
3.	<i>15 U.S.C. § 9058’s Language, Context, and Legislative History Belie the District Court’s Interpretation. ....</i>	25
4.	<i>Congressional Inaction Is Not a Clear Manifestation of Intent. ....</i>	28
B.	The Rules of Statutory Construction Compel a Finding That the District Court Erred in Interpreting 15 U.S.C. § 9058(c). ....	29
1.	<i>Because 15 U.S.C. § 9058 May Be Reasonably Understood in Two Different Ways, the District Court Erred in Failing to Apply the Construction That Does Not Involve Broad Preemption for an Indeterminate Amount of Time.....</i>	29
2.	<i>The Rule of Construction Disfavoring Possibly Absurd Results and the Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Lend Further Support a Finding That the District Court Erred in Interpreting 15 U.S.C. § 9058(c). ....</i>	30

III. THE PROCEDURAL ISSUES RAISED BY LEGAL AID ARE LARELY INACCURATE, OUTSIDE THE RECORD, AND IRRELEVANT TO RESOLVING THIS APPEAL .....32

CONCLUSION .....37

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AHEPA 192-1 Apartments v. Smith</i> , 2011 WL 6669744 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) .....	29
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2018) .....	30
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	15, 18, 28
<i>Arvada Villa Gardens LP v Garate</i> , 529 P.3d 105 (Colo. 2023) .....	23, 24
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	18
<i>Carey v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp.2d 1093 (S.D. Iowa 1998) .....	10
<i>Carroll Airport Comm’n v. Danner</i> , 927 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2019) .....	10, 14
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	18
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	10, 11, 15
<i>Des Moines RHF Hous. v. Spencer</i> , 2018 WL 3057604 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018) .....	29
<i>Estate of Farnam v. Comm’n of Internal Revenue</i> , 583 F.3d 581, 584 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	18, 19
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014) .....	10, 14, 18
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	10
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	11, 12
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1994) .....	25
<i>Hazelwood v. Common Wealth Apartments</i> , 2014 WL 1223521 (Ind. Ct. App. 2024) .....	23
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707, 713 (1985) .....	11
<i>Horizon Homes of Davenport v. Nunn</i> , 684 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 2004) .....	11, 12
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353, 363 (Iowa 2014) .....	10, 14
<i>In re Arvada Vill. Gardens LP v. Garate</i> , 529 P.3d 105 (Colo. 2023) .....	23
<i>In re Aurora Dairy Corp. Organic Milk Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> .....	10
<i>Jenkins as Trustee of 2216 Lay Street Trust v. Clark</i> , 988 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022) .....	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Midwest Foster Care and Adoption Ass’n v. Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	17
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....	15

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947) .....	10, 14
<i>Roth v. I &amp; M Rail Link, L.L.C.</i> , 179 F. Supp.2d 1054 (S.D. Iowa 2001) .....	14
<i>Sandoval v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 2022) .....	30
<i>Olentangy Commons Owner LLC v. Fawley</i> , 2023 WL 7327716, *9 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 7, 2023) .....	24
<i>Sherwood Auburn LLC v. Pinzon</i> , 521 P.3d 212 (Wash Ct. App. 2022).....	23, 24
<i>State ex rel. Board of Pharmacy Examiners of State v. McEwen</i> , 96 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 1959).....	25
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 945 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020) .....	25
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004) .....	25
<i>Watson v. Vici Cmty. Dev. Corp.</i> , No. CIV-20-1011-F, 2021 WL 1394477, at *11 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 12, 2021).....	23, 29
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	10, 11

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 9057(f)(2) .....	27
15 U.S.C. § 9058(a)(5).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 9058 (2020) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 9058(b) .....	passim
Iowa Code § 648.18 .....	28

**Other Authorities**

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary 77 (1985).....	18
--	----

**Regulations**

Pub. L. 116-136.....	16
